
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 12th September, 2011 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Conference  

 
- “Tackling Tobacco in your Community : A Compelling Business Case for 
Action” to be held in Manchester on 11th October, 2011 

 
5. Health Summit  

 
- Rebecca Atchinson, Public Health Specialist, NHS Rotherham 

 
6. Health Trainer Service  

 
- update by Carl Hickman, NHS Rotherham 

 
7. Food Standards Agency Audit (Pages 5 - 35) 
  

 
8. Food Hygiene Rating System (Pages 36 - 40) 
  

 
9. Strategic Commissioning Priorities for Children and Young People's Services 

(Pages 41 - 58) 
  

 
10. Date and Time of Future Meetings  

 
 
- Monday, 10th October, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 7th November, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 5th December, 2011 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 16th January, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 13th February, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 12th March, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 
- Monday, 16th April, 2012 at 11.30 a.m. 

 

 



1D CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 11th July, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillor Pitchley. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley and Burton.  
 
D1. CONFIRMATION/ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBER 

CHAMPIONS IN RELATION TO PUBLIC HEALTH AND MENTAL HEALTH  
 

 The following Member Champions were noted:- 
 
Mental Health  Councillor Pitchley 
Public Health  Councillor Burton 
 

D2. KWILLT PROJECT AND ROTHERHAM CONFERENCE  
 

 The Chairman reported on the above project which had been an extensive 
piece of work based in Rotherham, the findings of which could possibly have an 
impact nationally. 
 
Responses had been submitted to 3 national consultations using the data and 
findings from the KWILLT project as follows:- 
 

− Hills Review – an independent review of fuel poverty definitions and targets 
was currently underway commissioned by the Department of Energy and 
Climate Change.  KWILLT research had a number of findings which could 
provide vital evidence to inform the review and hopefully future policy 

 

− Ofgem Retail Market Review – this demonstrated that further action was 
needed to make energy retail markets in Great Britain work more effectively 
in the interests of consumers.  KWILLT study findings had been provided to 
indicate how vulnerable people were susceptible to some of the problems 
they raised in the review 

 

− Call for evidence by the Energy Bill Committee – KWILLT had provided 
evidence from the findings to indicate how vulnerable older people may 
respond to the Green Deal and how some aspects may contribute to health 
inequalities experienced by vulnerable older people 

 
The challenge now was turning the findings into practical steps and the 
importance of understanding the barriers to people keeping warm. 
 
An All Members seminar was to be held on 1st November, 2011 as well as a 
conference to be held on 19th September, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

D3. CONFERENCES  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the 
following:- 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 2D 
 

 
LGA Rural Conference to be held in on 8th September, 2011 
 
Joint Working to Reduce Health Inequalities ‘Tackling Tobacco – A Case Study 
for Action’ to be held in York on 9th September, 2011 
 

D4. THE WAY FORWARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that he was to meet with the Strategic Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to discuss protocols for the way forward 
given the wide spectrum of the portfolio. 
 

D5. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The Chairman reported that it was hoped that the first formal meeting of the 
Board would be held in September. 
 
Discussions were currently taking place on the draft Terms of Reference and 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Policy for consideration by the Board. 
 

D6. APPOINTMENT TO EXTERNAL BODIES AND SUB-GROUPS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the Cabinet Member be appointed as representative on 
the following bodies:- 
 
Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDASH) 
Rotherham Hospital Council of Governors 
NHS Rotherham Board – Co-optee 
South Yorkshire Sports Partnership 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber Health and Wellbeing Group 
Local Government Association Sport and Health 
 
(2)  That it be noted that the Cabinet Member had been invited to attend 
meetings of the NHS Rotherham Board. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING 2 ITEMS TO 
ENABLE THE MATTERS TO BE PROCESSED.)  
  
D7. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FORUM  

 
 The Chairman reported that a Bereavement Services Forum was to be 

established, meeting twice a year, with funeral directors, relevant clergy, 
Dignity, registrars, Rotherham Foundation Trust and the Hospice. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the above Forum be established with its first meeting being 
held in September, 2011. 
 
(2)  That a presentation on the new Bereavement Centre at the Rotherham 
Foundation Trust be made to that meeting. 
 

D8. HEALTH PROFILE OF ROTHERHAM  
 

 A copy of the latest health profile of Rotherham was tabled.   

Page 2



3D CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 

 

 
Rotherham was significantly below the national average for life expectancy (3.5 
years); there was a 10 years difference between the most deprived and less 
deprived areas of the Borough.  Also the Index of Multiple Deprivati
[...]
he correct direction and for the 
basis of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The next step was for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy which would be an 
integral part of the Council and the NHS’s approach to addressing the health 
inequalities in the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be submitted to Cabinet in due course. 

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 11/07/11 4D 
 

 
D11. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 Resolved:-  That meetings be held on the following dates in 2011/12 

commencing at 11.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
12th September, 2011  
10th October 
7th November 
5th December 
16th January, 2012 
13th February 
12th March 
16th April 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Health & Well Being  

2  
 

Date: 12th September 2011 

3  Title: Food Standards Agency Audit: 
Update on Action Plan & Overview of Service  

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5 Summary 
 
Audits of Local Authorities’ food law enforcement services are part of the Food 
Standards Agency’s (FSA) arrangements to improve consumer protection and 
confidence by ensuring that Local Authorities are providing an effective food law 
enforcement service.   
 
Rotherham Council was included in the FSA’s programme of focussed audits of 
Local Authority food law enforcement services in May 2010.  The findings from the 
audit and the action plan produced in response to the recommendations made were 
presented to Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods on 21st March 
2011. 
 
This report provides an update on the progress made with regard to the 
recommendations in the audit report and details the preparations undertaken for a 
potential follow-up audit by the FSA.   
 
This report also provides a strategic overview of the food hygiene service, including 
information on the Scores on the Doors initiative. 
 
 
6 Recommendations 
 

• That Cabinet Member receives information on the progress made to 
meet the FSA’s recommendations and the work undertaken to prepare 
for a potential follow-up audit. 

 

• That Cabinet Member receives information with regard to a strategic 
overview of the food hygiene service. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
A focussed audit of the Authority's food law enforcement services was undertaken by 
the FSA on 18th and 19th May 2010.  The audits are carried out to improve consumer 
protection and confidence in food safety.  The food hygiene and food standards 
services are both delivered by the Food, Health and Safety Team in Rotherham. 
 
The audit assessed the local arrangements that were in place for food premises 
inspections and internal monitoring with regard to food hygiene law enforcement, 
with particular emphasis on officer competency in assessing food safety 
management systems.  This included a reality check at a food business to assess 
the effectiveness of official controls implemented by the Council and the checks 
carried out by officers to verify food business operator compliance with legislative 
requirements.  The scope of the audit also included an assessment of the overall 
organisation, management and internal monitoring of food law enforcement 
activities.  Following the audit, the Food Standards Agency produced a final report 
(Appendix A) and the Food, Health and Safety team undertook a programme of work 
to implement the recommendations made. 
 
Details on the progress made against recommendations includes the following: 
 
Recommendation 1 - Ensure that future Food Service Plans are fully in line 
with the Service Planning Guidance in the Framework Agreement: 
 
• Food Service Plan was revised to reflect this recommendation.  A comparison 

between the resources required to deliver the food law enforcement service and 
the staffing resources available to the authority was included.  Performance and 
Quality Team quality assurance checked the plan.  A
[...]
en  

 
 

Page 7



 

by the Principal Officer.  Action complete.   
 
NB The South Yorkshire Food Authorities Enforcement Protocol is currently under 
revision. 
 
Recommendation 7 - Implement its new internal monitoring procedures to 
include qualitative monitoring of all areas of food law enforcement activity and 
ensure that appropriate records are retained to verify conformance with the 
Standard and relevant Codes of Practice and centrally issued guidance. 
 
Internal monitoring procedure implemented covering all aspects of monitoring, 
quality assurance and performance management.  Action complete. 
 
Preparation for a potential follow-up audit: 
 
The Food, Health and Safety Team and the Performance and Quality Team have 
commenced a number of activities in preparation for the potential follow-up audit, 
including: 
 

• A core group was established to undertake a range of quality assurance 
activities and peer to peer audits against policies, procedures and FSA Audit 
Checklist (ongoing). 

• The Performance and Quality Team have undertaken a range of independent 
quality assurance activities and spot checks (ongoing). 

• Staff briefing sessions were delivered by the Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services, the Business Regulation Manager and the Food, 
Health & Safety Manager. 

• Preparation for the Audit is discussed at regular team meetings and during 1:1 
sessions. 

• Website information was reviewed and improvements made.  These were 
approved by a consumer panel. 

 
A “preparing for audit” timetable was developed with further actions following 
notification of the potential audit and includes staff briefing messages, preparing for 
staff interviews, on-site verification visits and reality checking exercises. 
 
Any follow-up visit by the FSA would be notified in writing to the Chief Executive and 
the lead officer for food hygiene.  It is envisaged that a revisit will be undertaken. 
 
Strategic Overview of the Food Hygiene Service 
 
Authorised Officers are tasked under the Food Safety Act 1990 and other relevant 
legislation with inspecting food businesses according to the FSA Code of Practice.  
Following each inspection, the business is assigned risk ratings for food hygiene and 
food standards which are used to determine the frequency of future programmed 
inspections.   
 
Environmental Health Officers can prohibit businesses from trading, for example 
where a rodent infestation is found.  In 2010/11 five premises were closed.  In other 
circumstances legal notices may be served to remedy food hygiene or structural 
matters.  In 2010/11 66 Hygiene Improvement Notices were served. 
 

Page 8



 

We also monitor compliance with the law each month and produce reports on the 
percentage of food establishments in the area which are broadly compliant.  The 
performance figures for broadly compliant premises for 2011 are:  
 
 July 2011:81%,      June 2011:  81% May 2011:80%       April 2011:  81% 
  
Officers work with businesses to improve compliance. 
 
The Authority submits food samples to check they meet with the law.  In 2010/11 146 
samples were taken.  We participated in national and local sampling initiatives, which 
included Health Protection Agency surveys into pathogens in sandwiches from 
institutional settings and Listeria in ready-to-eat foods.  We also participated in the 
FSA’s imported foods survey.  This year we have taken 50 samples from various 
premises including butchers, supermarkets and care homes.  We have undertaken 
surveys on imported foods and materials in contact with food and are participating in 
various national surveys.   
 
The Authority investigates cases of infectious diseases notifications. In 2010/11 
there were 899 cases.  A large number of these notifications were cases of 
Norovirus.  There were 382 notifications received up to 31 July 2011. 
 
The Authority receives information from the FSA about action which needs to be 
taken in certain circumstances.  We also receive information about product recalls 
and allergy reports.  Last year six Food Alerts were received; these were assessed 
and those requiring a response were acted upon.  
 
Scores on the Doors 
 
The Scores on the Doors scheme, launched in March 2007, allows consumers to 
view the official Local Authority hygiene ratings for food businesses.  In July 2011 
Rotherham Council displayed information for 889 businesses on the SOTD website.   
By making available information to which the public has a right to access; Scores on 
the Doors promotes food safety and improved business standards through informed 
consumer choice.  The FSA operate a similar system known as Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme and the Authority may migrate to this scheme.   
 
8.  Finance 
 
The audit report and recommendations made therein have not resulted in any 
additional resource implications for the authority.  Implementation of the 
recommendations has been achieved within existing budgets. 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Failure of the authority to implement the recommendations may result in the Authority 
failing in its statutory duties in relation to the official control of food safety.  In addition, 
the Food Standards Agency may consider it necessary to take further action against 
the Authority should it be considered to be failing to deliver its obligations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Strategic Objective 5 states that ‘We will ensure that Citizens are satisfied with their 
community as a place to live”.  The Food Service Plan outlines the functions of the Food, 
Health and Safety Team, which is part of Regulatory Services. 
 
11.      Background Papers and Consultation 

 
Audit report and Action Plan (attached as Appendix A) 
Food Law Code of Practice 
The Food Law Enforcement Standard contained within the Food Standards Agency 
Framework (www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/auditand monitoring.) 
 

 
Contact Name:  Jan Manning, Food,
[...]
17 

18 

 

 Annexe A - Action Plan for Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council 

19 

 Annexe B - Audit Approach/Methodology 23 

 Annexe C - Glossary 24 

Page 13



 

- 4 - 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report records the results of an audit at Rotherham Metropolitan 

Borough Council (MBC) with regard to food hygiene enforcement, 
under relevant headings of the Food Standards Agency Food Law 
Enforcement Standard. The audit focused on the Authority’s 
arrangements for the management of food premises inspections, 
enforcement activities and internal monitoring. The report has been 
made available on the Agency’s website at: 
www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/auditandmonitoring/auditreports. 
Hard copies are available from the Food Standards Agency’s Local 
Authority Audit and Liaison Division at Aviation House, 125 Kingsway, 
London WC2B 6NH, Tel: 020 7276 8428. 

Reason for the Audit 

 
1.2 The power to set standards, monitor and audit local authority food law 

enforcement services was conferred on the Food Standards Agency 
by the Food Standards Act 1999 and the Official Feed and Food 
Controls (England) Regulations 2009. This audit of Rotherham MBC 
was undertaken under section 12(4) of the Act as part of the Food 
Standards Agency’s annual audit programme. 

 
1.3 The Authority was included in the Food Standards Agency’s 

programme of audits of local authority food law enforcement services, 
because it had not been audited in the past by the Agency and was 
representative of a geographical mix of 25 Councils selected across 
England.  

 Scope of the Audit 

 
1.4 The audit examined Rotherham MBC’s arrangements for food 

premises inspections and internal monitoring with regard to food 
hygiene law enforcement, with particular emphasis on officer 
competencies in assessing food safety management systems based 
on HACCP principles. This included a “reality check” at a food 
business to assess the effectiveness of official controls implemented 
by the Authori
[...]
 The Department within a local authority which carries out, 
amongst other responsibilities, the enforcement of food 
standards and feeding stuffs legislation. 
 

Trading Standards Officer 
(TSO) 

Officer employed by the local authority who, amongst other 
responsibilities, may enforce food standards and feeding 
stuffs legislation. 
 

Unitary Authority A local authority in which the County and District Council 
functions are combined, examples being Metropolitan 
District/Borough Councils, and London Boroughs.  A Unitary 
Authority’s responsibilities will include food hygiene, food 
standards and feeding stuffs enforcement. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 35



 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Health & Well Being  

2. Date:  12th September 2011 

3. Title: Food Hygiene Rating System (FHRS)  

4. Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Authority currently operates a food hygiene rating scheme known as 
Scores on the Doors.  This scheme is run in partnership with Transparency 
Data.  It is a web based platform which links to the Council internet publishing 
the risk scores determined after food hygiene inspections have been 
undertaken. 
 
There is now a National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme run by the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) which has been adopted by 150 councils up to June 
2011. 
 
The report highlights the differences between the scheme Rotherham operates 
and the actions needed to migrate to the national scheme.  It outlines funding 
available to the four South Yorkshire Authorities to assist migration to the 
FHRS and the cost benefits of adopting the new scheme using this funding.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• THAT CABINET MEMBER NOTES THE UPDATE REPORT 
REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION BY THE FSA OF A NATIONAL SIX-
TIER FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME (FHRS) AND THE “BRAND 
STANDARD”. 

• THAT CABINET MEMBER APPROVES THE DECISION TO MIGRATE 
TO THE FHRS SCHEME SUBJECT TO THE FUNDING BID BEING 
ACCEPTED. 

• THAT THE AUTHORITY CONTINUES TO SUPPORT THE SCORES 
ON THE DOORS SCHEME UNTIL THE CONTRACT WITH 
TRANSPARENCY DATA EXPIRES IN FEBRUARY 2012. 

 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 36



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Hygiene Rating schemes are designed to provide consumers with information 
about the standards of hygiene at food business premises found by local 
authority officers when they undertake inspections to check compliance with 
the legal requirements.  Rotherham implemented a scheme called Scores on 
the Doors (SotD) in March 2007 which is operated in partnership with 
Transparency Data.  
 
The Food Standards Agency (FSA) has developed a national six-tier scheme 
which is similar to the one operating in Rotherham.  In September 2010 the 
steering group appointed by the FSA published a document entitled ‘the Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme: Guidance for local authorities on implementation and 
operation – the ‘Brand Standard’.  This Guidance represents the ‘Brand 
Standard’ for the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) and local authorities 
operating the FHRS are expected to follow in full. 
 
The scope of the scheme set out in the guidance extends the premises 
included in the SotD scheme run by Rotherham which currently includes only 
caterers.  The FSA scheme includes establishments that supply food direct to 
consumers, including retailers.  Certain exemptions are proposed, for example, 
primary producers, packers, importers, manufacturers, exporters, etc. and 
groups such as childminders which are operating from private addresses and 
‘low-risk’ establishments such as chemists and newsagents selling pre-
wrapped confectionery. 
 
The FHRS broadens the higher rated scores which will impact on the better 
premises in Rotherham and alters the descriptors published on the web.  This 
will mean that some premises will alter their star rating, some will go up and 
others will go down.  The descriptors of the premises would alter to very good, 
good, generally satisfactory, improvement necessary, major improvement 
necessary and urgent improvement needed.  
 
If Rotherham adopts the scheme the FSA requires the local authorities 
participating in the FHRS to sign a formal agreement based on the ‘Brand 
Standard’.    
 
If Rotherham migrates to the FHRS system this could be undertaken in a 
staged gradual approach or via a critical mass approach. There are 
advantages and disadvantages to both, but migration by critical mass is 
favoured.  The suggested launch time across the Four Authorities is March 
2012.  
 
The change will be communicated to the businesses in a number of ways, 
during inspections, in letters, on the website, newsletters etc.  The funding from 
the FSA covers the cost of the letters, postage involved in the migration, etc.  
 
The cost of running the FHRS will be less than running the SotD scheme as 
there is no annual cost.  The running costs will be the same.  
 

Page 37



The Authority successfully bid for funding from the FSA with the other South 
Yorkshire Authorities.  The total amount awarded between the Authorities is 
£131,488.  If the Authority accepts the funding it is committed to join the 
national scheme.  The cost of transferring to the new scheme is covered in the 
funding bid; however, has to be completed by April 2012.  
 
The bid covers funding to change all the certificates and to inform businesses 
about their new score rating.  Currently only premises with 3 stars and above 
receive a certificate in Rotherham.  Under the FHRS all establishments rated 
under the scheme must be issued with a certificate and sticker.   
 
The new scheme includes an ‘awaiting inspection’ certificate and sticker to be 
provided to new food business operators (FBO) upon request and the rating for 
the previous FBO removed.  This could encourage certain unscrupulous FBOs 
to change the name of the FBO.  Currently there are approximately 10 new 
premises which register each month, but numerous businesses chang
[...]
vice to support health and 

social customers

Commissioning and tendering 

process activities.

SB/SG Mar. 12 JC 

Strategy 

18

16 HIV/AIDS GRANT 

2011/12

Funding for 16+ for HIV and 

AIDS

Support to commissioned service 

alongside Supporting People 

contract.

Progress – completed.

SB/Claire 

Smith

Jun. 11 Public 

Health 

Strategy 

24

P
a
g
e
 5

8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Food Standards Agency Audit
	Appendix A - FSA Final Audit Report (AP) (2)

	8 Food Hygiene Rating System
	9 Strategic Commissioning Priorities for Children and Young People's Services
	team plan excel cyps
	team plan JCT




Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING -12/09/11 16K

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING
Monday, 12th September, 2011

Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair}; Councillors Buckley and Pitchley.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burton.

K12.

K13.

K14.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11"
July, 2011.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 11" July, 2011, be
approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. D2 (KWILLT Project and Rotherham Conference) it
was noted that the conference to be held on 19" September, 2011, was fully
booked.

Arising from Minute No. D5 [Arrangements for the first Health and \Wellbeing
Board]), it was noted that the first meeting was to be held on 21" September,
2011.

Arising from Minute No. D7 (Bereavement Services Forum), it was noted that a
meeting was to be held on 20" September, 2011.

CONFERENCE

Resolved:- That the Cabinet Member (or substitute] be authorised to attend
the “Tackling Tobacco in your Community : A Compelling Business Case for
Action” conference to be held in Manchester on 11 October, 2011.

HEALTH SUMMIT

The Chairman reported that when the Cabinet had considered a report on
Health Inequalities at its meeting held on 20" July, 2011 (Minute No. 34), it
had recommended that a Health Summit be held in November with the key
players concerned. In the meantime consultation should take place to inform
the process.

Rebecca Atchinson and Carol Weir, NHS Rotherham, had commenced the
consultation at the Rotherham Show where they had spoken to approximately
426 people. This information, together with that of the Health and Wellbeing
Board, would help ascertain whether the local level information married up with
the statistical information and help to find out why some of the services
provided were not as successful as hoped.

The work undertaken at the Rotherham Show was an initial exercise which
would be followed by more indepth work at focus groups, Area Assemblies and
communities of interest. They were asked if they thought that their health had
improved. On the whole, participants thought it had got worse. When asked
for the reasons why they thought that, the top 3 answers were:-



17K

K15.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING -12/09/11

unemployment
less money to spend
cost of weekly food shop

The 426 participants had been spread across the Borough, with a near 50-50
split of male and female, with representatives from ethnic minority groups.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:-

— The participants knew all the services existed but were not motivated to use
them

— Send questionnaire electronically to all Elected Members

— (Obesity was not mentioned as a problem although participants had raised
the number of fast food outlets linked to the cost of fresh food and ability of
some to cook

— The focus groups would give the opportunity for more indepth discussion

— Use the Rotherham Foundation Trust network to distribute the
guestionnaire

— Link in with the work taking place in A&E and Walk-in Centre on members of
public presenting at the wrong place for their complaint

— Difficulty in understanding the difference between health and illness
— The need for the NHS and Council to use different methods of engagement

to obtain the views of hard to reach groups, particularly in disadvantaged
areas

Resolved:- (1) That the work undertaken so far be noted.

(2) That the guestionnaire be circulated electronically to all Members of the
Council.

(3) That the Cabinet Member contact the local press with a view to the
guestionnaire being included on their web site.

HEALTH TRAINER SERVICE

Carl Hickman, NHS Rotherham, gave a verbal report on the Rotherham Health
Trainer Service which had been recognised in 2010 as 1 of the top 10
services in the country for helping patients plan and achieve their healthy
lifestyle goals and deliver some of the highest health outcomes.

The Service was commissioned through the NHS providing the client a free,
confidential, 1:1 service which dealt with behaviour and lifestyle change. It was
for anyone who wanted to manage their weight, improve their diet, reduce
stress/ depression, increase their energy levels, do more physical activity, drink
sensibly, lift low mood or stop smoking.

It was currently based within 29 GP surgeries in Rotherham. Customers
received support from a Trainer for up to 1 hour, 6-8 times. It was not
supposed to be a crutch but to build self-advocacy using self-motivation,
promote behavioural change and move them along the route; they were set
small achievable goals for them to go away and make those changes
themselves.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING -12/09/11 18K

K16.

At present the Service was commissioned until March, 2012. The current
cost of intervention per client for 6-8 sessions was £107.

Initially every GP practice in the Borough was contacted with regard to
providing the Service from their premises but some had failed to respond. It
was felt that further analysis of the use of this service, including Super Output
Area analysis, would assist in future targeting campaigns.

Resolved:- That the report be noted.

FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT

The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted an update on
the progress made with regard to the recommendations from the Food
Standards Agency’'s audit in May, 2010. It also detailed the preparations
undertaken for a potential follow-up audit.

The audit assessed the local arrangements that were in place for food
premises inspections and internal monitoring with regard to food hygiene law
enforcement with particular emphasis on officer competency in assessing food
safety management systems. The scope also included an assessment of the
overall organisation, management and internal monitoring of food law
enforcement activities. The FSA produced a final report and the Food, Health
and Safety Team undertook a programme of work to implement the
recommendations made.

Details on the progress made against recommendations were set out in the
report submitted.

The Food, Health and Safety Team and the Performance and Quality Team had
commenced a number of activities in preparation for the potential follow-up
audit including:-

— Establishment of a core group to undertake a range of quality assurance

activities and peer-to-peer audits against policies, procedures and FSA
Audit Checklist

— The Performance and Quality Team had undertaken a range of independent
quality assurance activities and spot checks

— Staff briefing sessions
— Discussions at regular team meetings and 1:1 sessions

— Review of the website information and improvements made

The Audit report and recommendations therein had not resulted in any
additional resource implications for the Authority.

Failure of the authority to implement the recommendations may result in the
Authority failing in its statutory duties in relation to the official control of food
safety. The FSA may also consider it necessary to take further action against
the Authority should it be considered to be failing to deliver its obligations.



19K

K17.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING -12/09/11

The report also set out a strategic overview of the Food Hygiene Service which
included the following statistics for 2010,/ 11:-

5 premises had been closed

66 Hygiene Improvement Notices served

146 food samples taken

899 cases of infectious disease naotifications; 382 notifications received up
to 31* July, 2011

o 6 Food Alerts received from the Food Standards Agency

O O O O

Resolved:- (1) That the progress made to meet the Food Standards Agency's
recommendations and the work undertaken to prepare for a potential follow-up
audit be noted.

(2) That information be submitted with regard to a strategic overview of the
Food Hygiene Service.

FOOD HYGIENE RATING SYSTEM

The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported that the Food
Standards Agency now ran a National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme which had
been adopted by 150 Councils up to June, 2011. The report highlighted the
differences between the “Scores on the Doors” scheme currently operated by
Rotherham and the actions needed to migrate to the national scheme.

The FSA had developed a national B tier scheme similar to the 1 currently
operating in Rotherham. It extended the premises included in the “Scores on
the Doors” which currently was only for caterers. The FSA scheme included
establishments that supplied food direct to consumers including retailers.
Certain exemptions were proposed, for example, primary producers, packers,
importers, manufacturers, exporters etc. and groups such as childminders
which were operating from private addresses and ‘low risk’ establishments
such as chemists and newsagents selling pre-wrapped confectionery.

The Food Hygiene Rating System broadened the higher rated scores which
would impact on the better premises in Rotherham and alter the descriptors
published on the web. This would mean that some premises would alter their
star rating. The descriptors of the premises would alter to very good, good,
generally satisfactory, improvement necessary, major improvement necessary
and urgent improvement needed.

If Rotherham adopted the Scheme, the FSA required participating local
authorities to sign a formal agreement based on the ‘Brand Standard'.
Migration to the new system could be undertaken in a staged gradual
approach or via a critical mass approach which was the favoured approach.

The change would be communicated to the businesses in a number of ways for
which there was FSA funding. The Authority successfully bid for funding from
the FSA with the other 3 South Yorkshire authorities, the total amount being
£131,488. The cost of running the new scheme would be less than running
“Scores on the Doors” as there was no annual cost (currently £3,220 per
annum).



HEALTH AND WELLBEING -12/09/11 20K

K18.

K19.

The suggested launch time cross the four authorities was March, 2012.

Resolved:- (1) That the update regarding implementation by the Food
Standards Agency of a national 6 tier Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) and
the “Brand Standard” be noted.

(2) That migration to FHRS be approved subject to the funding bid being
accepted.

(3) That the Authority continue to support the Scores on the Doors Scheme
until the contract with Transparency Data expires in February, 2012.

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE'S SERVICES

This item was withdrawn.
DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved:- That meetings be held on the following dates in 2011/12
commencing at 11.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:-

10" October, 2011
7" November

5" December

16" January, 2012
13" February

12" March

16" April



